

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
WASHINGTON, D.C.**

WAL-MART STORES, INC.

and

**THE ORGANIZATION UNITED FOR RESPECT
AT WALMART (OUR WALMART)**

**Cases 32-CA-090116
32-CA-092512
32-CA-092858
32-CA-094004
32-CA-094011
32-CA-094382
32-CA-096506
32-CA-111715**

CHARGING PARTY'S ANSWERING BRIEF TO THE RESPONDENT'S EXCEPTIONS

Deborah J. Gaydos, Assistant General Counsel
Joey Hipolito, Assistant General Counsel
United Food and Commercial Workers
International Union
1775 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
202-466-1521
dgaydos@ufcw.org

Table of Contents

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. *QUIETFLEX* IS THE PROPER STANDARD TO APPLY IN ASSESSING THE SIT-DOWN STRIKE AT ISSUE HERE..... 3

 A. THE ALJ PROPERLY APPLIED THE BOARD’S CURRENT RULE AND BALANCING TEST 3

 B. WALMART ERRONEOUSLY CLAIMS THAT *QUIETFLEX* IS NOT THE APPROPRIATE STANDARD TO APPLY IN THE PRESENT CASE 5

 1. *Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.*: employees may engage in protected Section 7 activity on the sales floor absent disruptive interference with production 5

 2. The Board’s button cases: retail employees may wear buttons on the sales floor absent special circumstances 7

 3. The Board’s case law regarding the right to talk: workers may talk Union to each other even in front of customers and may talk Union directly to customers, too..... 10

 C. RETAIL WORKERS SHOULD RECEIVE THE SAME PROTECTIONS THAT PLANT WORKERS DO..... 13

II. APPLICATION OF THE *QUIETFLEX* FACTORS TO THE CASE AT HAND SHOWS THAT THE WORKERS’ SIT-DOWN STRIKE WAS PROTECTED AND WALMART VIOLATED THE ACT WHEN IT DISCIPLINED WORKERS FOR PARTICIPATING IN IT..... 15

 A. WALMART VIOLATED THE ACT WHEN IT DISCIPLINED WORKERS FOR ENGAGING IN A LAWFUL SIT-DOWN STRIKE 15

 B. APPLICATION OF EACH *QUIETFLEX* FACTOR 16

 1. The reason the employees have stopped working. 16

 2. Whether the work stoppage was peaceful..... 17

 3. Whether the work stoppage interfered with production or deprived the company of access to its property 18

 4. Whether strikers had an adequate and meaningful opportunity to present grievances to management..... 20

 5. Whether the company warned strikers that they must leave the premises or face discharge 21

6. The duration of the work stoppage.....	21
7. Whether strikers were represented by a Union or had an established grievance procedure	22
8. Whether strikers remained on the premises beyond the end of their shifts.....	24
9. Whether the strikers attempted to seize the company's property.....	24
10. The reason for which the company disciplined the strikers	25
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Amglo Kemlite</i> , 360 NLRB No. 51	16, 17, 18, 20, 22, 24, 25
<i>Ampersand</i> , 357 NLRB No. 51, slip op. (2011), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 702 F. 3d 51(2011).....	16, 17, 20, 21, 22, 24
<i>Ark Las Vegas Rest. Corp.</i> , 335 NLRB 1284 (2001).....	8
<i>Atlantic Scaffolding</i> , 356 NLRB no. 113	16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24, 25
<i>Benjamin Franklin Plumbing</i> , 352 NLRB 525 (2008).....	10, 11
<i>Broadway</i> , 267 NLRB 385 (1983).....	9
<i>Burger King Corp.</i> , 265 NLRB 1507 (1982).....	8
<i>City Dodge Center</i> , 289 NLRB 194 (1988).....	16, 19, 23
<i>Cudahey</i> , 29 NLRB at 868	18, 22
<i>Davison-Paxon Co. v. NLRB</i> , 462 F.2d 364 (5th Cir. 1972)	8
<i>Eastex, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 556, 565 (1987)	11
<i>Ferguson Enterprises</i> , 349 NLRB 617 (2007)	11
<i>Flamingo Hilton-Laughlin</i> , 330 NLRB 287 (1999).....	8
<i>Fortuna Enterprises, L.P.</i> , 360 NLRB No. 128	12, 13, 16, 17, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25
<i>Golay & Co.</i> , 156 NLRB 1252 (1966).....	13, 16, 19
<i>Goldblatt Bros.</i> , 77 NLRB 1262 (1948).....	5

<i>Handicabs, Inc.</i> , 318 NLRB 890 (1995), <i>enf'd</i> , 95 F.3d 681 (8th Cir. 1996).....	11
<i>Hilton Hotel</i> , 354 NLRB No. 17, slip op.....	3, 4, 20
<i>Hilton Hotel</i> , 354 NLRB No. 7, slip op.....	3, 4
<i>HMY Roomstore, Inc.</i> , 344 NLRB 963 (2005).....	20
<i>Holladay Park Hosp.</i> , 262 NLRB 278 (1982).....	9
<i>Howard Johnson Motel Lodge</i> , 261 NLRB 866 (1982).....	9
<i>Hudgens v. NLRB</i> , 424 U.S. 507 (1976)	4
<i>J.C. Penney Co.</i> , 266 NLRB 1223 (1983).....	5
<i>Liberty Natural Products</i> , 314 NLRB 630 (1991).....	23
<i>Mack's Supermarkets</i> , 288 NLRB at 1098	9
<i>Marshall Field & Co.</i> , 98 NLRB 88 (1952).....	5
<i>May Dept. Stores</i> , 59 NLRB 976 (1944).....	5
<i>Mead Corp.</i> , 314 NLRB 732 (1994).....	9
<i>Meier & Frank Co., Inc.</i> , 89 NLRB 1016 (1950).....	5
<i>Meijer Inc.</i> , 318 NLRB 50 (1995).....	8, 9
<i>Molon Motor & Coil Co.</i> , 302 NLRB 138 (1991)	25
<i>Mt. Clemens Gen. Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , 328 F.3d 837 (6th Cir. 2003)	9
<i>NCR Corp.</i> , 313 NLRB 574, 576 (1993)	10
<i>NLRB v. Babcock & Wilcox Co.</i> , 251 U.S. 105, 112 (1956)	4

<i>NLRB v. Fansteel Metallurgical Corp.</i> , 306 U.S. 240 (1939)	17, 18, 21, 22, 24, 25
<i>Nordstrom, Inc.</i> , 264 NLRB 698 (1982).....	8, 9
<i>P.S.K. Supermarkets</i> , 349 NLRB at 35	8
<i>Panchito's</i> , 228 NLRB 136 (1977), <i>enf'd</i> , 581 F.2d 204 (9th Cir. 1978).....	11
<i>Pepsi-Cola Bottling Co.</i> , 186 NLRB 477 (1970).....	24
<i>Pioneer Hotel, Inc.</i> , 324 NLRB 918 (1997), <i>mod. on other grounds</i> , 182 F.3d 939 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	8
<i>Quietflex Mfg. Co.</i> , 344 NLRB 1055 (2005).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 12, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24, 25, 26
<i>Republic Aviation Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 324 U.S. 793 (1945)	4, 14
<i>St. Luke's Hosp.</i> , 314 NLRB 434 (1994).....	9
<i>Starbucks Corp.</i> , 354 NLRB No. 99, slip op. at 27 (Oct. 30, 2009)	10
<i>Starwood Hotels</i> , 348 NLRB 372	8
<i>Sylvania Electric Products</i> , 174 NLRB 1067 (1969).....	5
<i>The Times Pub. Co.</i> , 240 NLRB 1158 (1979).....	5
<i>United Parcel Service</i> , 312 NLRB 596 (1993).....	8
<i>Va. Elec. & Power Co.</i> , 260 NLRB 408 (1982)	8
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 340 NLRB 637 (2001), <i>mod.</i> , 400 F.3d 1093 (8th Cir. 2005).....	1, 5, 6, 7, 10
<i>Waste Mgmt. of Arizona, Inc.</i> , 345 NLRB 1339 (2005).....	7
<i>W.W. Grainger</i> , 229 NLRB 161, 166 (1977)	6, 10
